
Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Licensing Committee 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the The Jeffrey Room, St. 
Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. on Tuesday, 1 March 2011 at 6:00 pm. 

 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. Apologies   
  

 2. Minutes   
  

 3. Deputations / Public Addresses   
  

 4. Declarations of Interest   
  

 5. Matters of Urgency which by reason of special circumstances the chair is of the 
opinion should be considered   

  

 6. Application for Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence - Urban Tiger, 
Wellingborough Road Northampton   

  

 7. Exclusion of Public and Press   

  The Chair to Move: 
“that the public and press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on 
the grounds that there is likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of 
exempt information as defined by section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 
1972 as listed against such items of business by reference to the appropriate 
paragraph of Schedule 12a to such act.”  

  



Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 
Exempted Under Schedule, 12A of L.Govt Act 1972, Para No: -   

  

 8. Review of Private Hire Drivers Licence   
  

<TRAILER_SECTION>
A6467 



 
 

Name of Committee: 
 
Meeting Date: 

 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Corporate Manager:  
 
Agenda Status: 

 LICENSING 
 
1 March 2011 
 
Public Protection 
 
Steve Elsey 
 
Public part of Agenda 
 

 

Report Title 
 

Application for Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence – Urban 
Tiger, Wellingborough Road Northampton. 

 
1. Recommendations 
 

That the Committee consider and determine the application.  

 
2. Summary 
 

On 25 May 2010 the Council passed a resolution as authorised under Section 2 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, to adopt Schedule 3 (as 
amended by Section 27 of the Police and Crime Act 2009) of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 
 
The said Act came into force on 1 July 2010 and the resolution took effect on that date. 
 
When dealing with an application for a sex establishment licence, the members of the 
committee are not acting as the licensing committee under the 2003 Act and are instead 
exercising their functions under Schedule 3. 
 
The Council also amended the existing „Sex Establishment‟ Policy, agreed by the 
Licensing Committee at its meeting on 28 May 1998, to include the words „Sex 
Entertainment Venues‟ and to place a restriction on both location and numbers in the 
following terms: -  
 
“That the appropriate number of Sex Establishments and Sex Entertainment Venues in 
the Borough of Northampton be restricted to the following localities: 
 
a) The area bounded by and including the Wellingborough Road, Kettering Road and 

Abington Avenue be limited to three. 
  

1

Agenda Item 6



The area of Regent Square be restricted to a single “Sex Establishment”.  
 
The Policing and Crime Act 2009 was introduced to give local communities a stronger 
say over the establishment and location of lap dancing clubs and similar establishments 
in their area, and Local Authorities more power to reject applications for lap dancing 
clubs or impose conditions on the Licences.  It brought the licensing of lap dancing 
clubs in line with other sex establishments such as sex shops and sex cinemas.  This 
change in legislation is aimed at recognising that local people do have legitimate 
concerns about where lap dancing clubs are located.   
 
Lap dancing premises were regulated under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the 2003 Act”) 
and required a Premises Licence under Section 1 of the 2003 Act. There were no 
special provisions made within the 2003 Act for lap dancing clubs and so applications 
were submitted in the same way as a pub or restaurant. If an application was submitted 
to the Licensing Authority for a Premises Licence the only mandatory conditions that 
applied related to the sale of alcohol. It was only if relevant representations were made 
by an interested party that the Authority could, following a hearing, impose other 
conditions or reject the application.  Even then it was only be able to do so where such 
a step was necessary to promote one of the four licensing objectives as set out in the 
2003 Act – (prevention crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance 
and the protection of children from harm).  
.  
The powers that were available to Local Authorities to control the establishment of lap 
dancing premises or impose conditions on their licences were therefore very limited.  
Following a DCMS consultation with Local Authorities the majority of those that 
responded felt that the powers at that time to regulate lap-dancing clubs were 
inadequate and wanted the Government to intervene. 
  
It had also been documented in the media that under the existing law there had been 
an increase in the number of lap dancing venues and many communities felt powerless 
to object to the opening of a new lap-dancing club in their area.  
 
From April 2010 Lap dancing venues have been regulated under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (the “1982 Act”).  It was up to each Local Authority 
to decide whether the provisions of the 1982 Act should apply to their area, so it is 
possible that the new legislation will not necessarily apply all over England and Wales.   
However, this Local Authority resolved to adopt Schedule 3, as amended, and is able to 
impose a wider variety of conditions on lap dancing clubs e.g. relating to opening hours, 
advertisements and the visibility of the interior to passers by.   
  
This Local Authority is also able to refuse to grant or renew a Licence on the grounds 
that such a club would be inappropriate having regard to the character of the area, the 
use of other premises in the area (e.g. local schools) and can also have regard to the 
number of similar premises in the area, if the application is equal to or exceeds the 
number the Authority considers appropriate. The Council has been able to dictate the 
appropriate number of Sex Establishment premises within the area it has designated as 
an appropriate area. 
  
Similarly, local residents are able to make written representations to the Local 
Authorities on these grounds, rather than being limited to make representations based 

2



on the four licensing objectives found in the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
For the purposes of this duty „local people‟ are defined as anyone who lives or works in 
the local authority area. 
 

Under the new legislation, lap-dancing clubs are classified as “sexual entertainment 
venues and the legislation allows Local Authorities to decide what, in its opinion, should 
be included as relevant entertainment. 
  
With the new legislation, there are no “grandfather rights” for existing clubs.  If they wish 
to continue trading they need to apply for a Licence under the new regime.  A 
transitional period of 12 months was given to existing clubs to apply for a new Licence.  
Premises, which fail to apply for a new Licence within this period, face closure.  
  
Existing clubs or those wishing to operate new lap dancing premises needed to make 
an application for a new licence to the Local Authority and are required to give public 
notice of the application in a local newspaper 
[...]
remises, vehicle, vessel or stall in respect of which the 
application is made, unless the refusal has been reversed on appeal.  

   

 A licence may be refused where:  
 

(a)  the applicant is unsuitable to hold the licence by reason of having been    
      convicted of an offence or for any other reason; 

 
(b) if the licence were to be granted, renewed or transferred the business to which it 

relates would be managed by or carried on for the benefit of a person, other 
than the applicant, who would be refused the grant, renewal or transfer of such 
a licence if he made the application himself; 

 
(c) the number of sex establishments, or of sex establishments of a particular kind, 

in the relevant locality at the time the application is determined is equal to or 
exceeds the number which the authority consider is appropriate for that locality; 
or  

 
(d) that the grant or renewal of the licence would be inappropriate,  
     having regard; 

           
          (i)  to the character of the relevant locality;  
          (ii) to the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put; or  

    (iii) to the layout, character or condition of the premises, vehicle, vessel   
          or stall in respect of which the application is made. 
 

A decision to refuse a licence must be relevant to one or more of the above grounds. 
 
When determining a licence application, the local authority must have regard to any 
rights the applicant may have under Article 10 (right to freedom of expression) and 
Article 1, Protocol 1 (protection of property) of the European Convention on Human 
Rights. 
 
The Provision of Services Regulations 2009 amended Schedule 3 to the 1982 Act to 
state that, if having considered an application for the grant, renewal or transfer of a 
licence, the appropriate authority decides to refuse it on one or more of the above 
grounds, it must provide the applicant with reasons for the decision in writing. 

 
3.  Procedures  
 

On 14 December 2010, an application for a Sex Entertainment Venue Licence was 
received in respect of Urban Tiger Wellingborough Road Northampton. The applicant is 
Urban Crowd Limited, Barratts Club, Kingsthorpe Road, Northampton. 
 
The premises have a current Premises Licence and have been trading as a similar 
venue since 2003. During that time the Council has received one complaint with regard 

4



to advertising on the exterior of the building. This was resolved, the advertisement was 
removed. 
 
The obligatory notice appeared in a local newspaper and notices were displayed on the 
premises and were in order 
 
Northamptonshire Police has no comment to make with regard to the application nor do 
they have any objection to the application. 
 
A total of 78 objections have been received and are deemed to be valid, some are 
residents in Northampton, persons as far afield as San Francisco, Belgium, 
Northumberland, Preston, Sheffield, Bristol, Hampshire, Somerset, and Coventry. 
Others have responded by email and have not included their home address with the 
objection. A petition containing 19 signatures was also received. 24 objections did not 
contain a contact address. 
 
Due to the generic nature of the majority of objections, most have a common theme, it 
has been asked that a speaker or speakers be nominated to put those objections to the 
committee, this to avoid repetition. 
 
The applicant represented by Julia Palmer, Solicitor will be given the opportunity to 
make the application. 
 
This will be then be followed by any questions, led by the chair, that the committee may 
wish to ask the applicant.  
 
The Chair may then invite other interested parties to ask questions. 
 
Objectors will then be given the opportunity to make their objections in person to the 
Committee.  
 
The committee are aware of the nature of all objections received. 
 
This will again be followed by any questions, led by the chair, that the committee may 
wish to ask the objectors. 
 
The applicant‟s representative may also ask questions of the objectors. 
 
Each party will be given a period of time, to be decided by the Chair, in which to present 
their case and may be given permission by the Chair to question any other party. 
 
There will then be a summing up by the objector and the applicant before the 
committee make their decision. 

 
3A. Any Relevant Policies 
 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 
Policing and Crime Act 2009. 
Sex Shop Licence Conditions. 
The Council Policy on Sex Establishments. (As amended 25 May 2010). 

5



Northampton Borough Council Licensing Policy. (Amended 7 February 2011) 

 
4. Options and Evaluation of Options 
 

That the Committee consider the application. 

 
5. Resource Implications (including Financial Implications) 
 

Licensing Officers will enforce any conditions that may be imposed by the Committee. 

 
6. Consultees (Internal and External) 
 

Internal Legal 

External Home Office. Sexual Entertainment Venues (Guidance for England 
and Wales.) 

 
7. Compliance Issues 
 

Finance Comments 

Relevant fees will be collected. 
 

Legal Comments 

"Any objections received for this application must fall within Paragraph 12 Schedule 3 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and the members of the 
committee must steer away from any moral considerations raised by any objector(s). 
  

The committee ought to have due regard to the European Convention of Human Rights 
Act Article 1 Protocol 1 (peaceful enjoyment of possessions) and Article 10 (freedom of 
expression)" 
  

Crime and Disorder Issues 

N/A 

Equality Impact Assessments 

The Equality Act 2010  provides a new cross-cutting legislative framework to protect the 
rights of individuals and advance equality of opportunity for all; to update, simplify and 
strengthen the previous legislation; and to deliver a simple, modern and accessible 
framework of discrimination law which protects individuals from unfair treat
[...]
o worker, personal seller, cashier, waitress, 

bartender, I worked for a temp agency also doing different things. I had 17 jobs and I 

never enjoyed any of them, and this is the first job that I have that I enjoyed. It is a great 

atmosphere, nice people to work with, and a very safe place to be. 

 

If Urban Tiger was closed down I would be looking for work that I don’t want to do. It is 

very hard to find jobs now anyway, and if I can’t find work then I have to claim benefits 

or rely on my family. 

 

 

66



 
 
 
13 JAN 
 
To the Licensing Officer, 
 
I work at Urban Tiger since 3 years and I am a part-time student, so I cannot work during 
the day. At Urban Tiger I like the atmostphere, the customers, I made here some friends 
as well, it is a nice place to work. I have worked in many other clubs and Urban Tiger is 
good because it is like a big family where everyone knows and respects each other. I 
think it is a safe place for women and I never had any problem with customers. 
 
I have been dancing for 6 years and I enjoy this work. If Urban Tiger is closed I will be 
unemployed and I cant pay for my studies and my rent.  So please don’t close it. 
 
Regards 
 
 
 
 
 

67



 

 

 

To the Licensing Officer: 

 

I have worked in Urban Tiger for about 6-7 weeks and have thoroughly enjoyed working 

here, I have never felt unsafe or pressured by the customers. The club is well ran and the 

welfare of the girls is a number one priority. Since working at Urban Tiger my 

confidence has boosted, this has been due to the help of the staff, management team and 

the girls. I have heard of other clubs in the area and I have looked into a few but Urban 

Tiger was the place for me to work.  

 

I do not feel that any of the girls are exploited or degraded as the dancers uphold a sense 

of class and we conduct ourselves with class, also I believe that we get a large percentage 

of female customers that thoroughly enjoy being in the club, and I have had 
[...]
ke work here. It is safe place to work and I enjoy 

being here very much. 

 

Please give Urban Tiger a licence. 

 

Yours, 

 

 

 

 

Olga Blinova 

72



         

 

 

19 February  

 

 

To the licensing officer: 

 

My name Jana Kutliakova and I work at Urban Tiger. I would like Urban Tiger to get a 

licence because I am a single mum and I need to support my family. If Urban Tiger is 

closed down I lose my income and I have to look for work further away from where I 

live. But to find childcare is difficult, and driving long distance late at night is dangerous 

for me. Some nights I only sleep 2 hours as I have to get up early for my child. If I have 

to go to Birmingham to find work some nights I won’t sleep at all. I worry I fall asleep 

while driving. 

 

Urban Tiger is nice place to work, I like my work there. Please keep it open. 

 

Regards, 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Jana Kutliakova 

73



Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	6 Application for Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence - Urban Tiger, Wellingborough Road Northampton
	Objection Urban Tiger 2 page (20)
	Objection Urban Tiger 3 Page  (41)
	Objection Urban Tiger full (3)
	Objections Urban Tiger individual 14
	Response Urban Tiger Northants Police
	Support papers Urban Tiger App
	Support Papers
	Letter 2
	Letter 3
	Letter 4
	Letter 5
	Letter 6
	Letter 7
	Letter 8
	Letter 9
	Letter 10
	Letter 11
	Letter 12
	Letter 13
	Letter 14
	Letter 15
	Letter 16
	Letter 17
	Letter 18
	Letter 19

	8 Review of Private Hire Drivers Licence
	Backgournd Papers - 2






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 1 March 2011 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 1 March 2011 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Capstick, Caswell, Conroy, Duncan, Lill, Reeve, 

Varnsverry and Woods 
COUNCILLOR APOLOGIES Councillor Chaudhury 
OFFICERS: Mehboob Kassam 
 Phillip Bayliss (Senior Licensing Officer) 
 
FOR THE APPLICANT: Not for publication: By virtue of Paragraph 1 of part 1 of 

Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 1972: 
„Information relating to any individual’. 

  
  
  
  
 
FOR THE REPRESENTORS:  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes from the meeting held on 18 January 2011 were agreed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

That the persons referred to in the private part of the agenda be granted leave to address 
the Committee.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor PM Varnsverry declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 8 as Ward 
Councillor and announced that she would be leaving prior to the commencement of this 
item.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

The Chair reminded members of a forthcoming Sub-Committee hearing for Far Cotton 
Working Men‟s Clubs on 16 March 2011 at 14:00. 
 
The Chair also wished to thank the Committee for its support over the last two years, 
including those who continually volunteer for the Sub-Committees.  
 

6. APPLICATION FOR SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE - URBAN 
TIGER, WELLINGBOROUGH ROAD NORTHAMPTON 

The Chair introduced the Committee and welcomed everyone to the meeting. 



 

 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 1 March 2011 

 
Outline of the Application by the Licensing Officer 
The Licensing Officer outlined the application by Urban Crowds Limited for a Sex 
Entertainment Venue Licence in respect of Urban Tiger, Wellingborough Road, 
Northampton and noted that there had been over 70 objections received from interested 
parties.  He then explained the procedure for the hearing. 
 
Application for the Premises Licence 
It was explained that the Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence was a new procedure but it 
was confirmed that the venue had been trading with a Premises Licence for many years.  It 
was noted that the owner was a responsible Licence holder and that his family had been 
running Public Houses in the area for approximately 30 years. 
 

It was raised that this Licensing Authority had already deemed the location of the venue as 
appropriate for Sexual Entertainment and therefore the appropriateness of the venue should 
not need to be a consideration for this Sub-Committee. 
 
She noted the genuine concerns of the objectors but stated that generic views not 
specifically regarding this club were, with the greatest of respect, not relevant.  It was felt 
that objectors views concerning external advertising had been addressed in conditions, 
which only allow the club to use advertising material approved by this Licensing Authority. 
 The on road advertising would also be removed with immediate effect.  The issue of 'rights' 
was also raised, but it was requested that is the Committee take Rights into consideration 
that this would also apply to the applicant, the dancers and the customers who enjoy the 
premises.  It was noted that the Police had no objection to the application. 
 
The Applicants witness, Aimee Albiston was confirmed as a dancer at the club for the last 2 
½ years while completing her Masters Degree at Northampton University.  As a dancer for a 
total of 6 years Ms Albiston noted that she chose to stay at this specific venue and 
commented on behalf of all of the dancers that it was a nice place to work, good 
environment, that staff were well looked after and were all good friends who socialised 
together.  She felt it was important to put across the views of the dancers, noting that they 
wanted to be there, felt safe and that there was a waiting list of girls trying to get into that 
venue. 
 
Questions to the Applicant / Witness 
The Applicants representative was asked about the types of advertising used by the venue 
in the past and raised an issue with advertising previously dealt with by this Licensing 
Authority. The possibility of the venue being used for an alternative use such as a bar or 
club was also raised. 
 
The witness was requested to advise of the payment structure for the dancers, the 
employment basis and what affect closure of the venue would have on those dancers.  It 
was noted that dancers were self-employed but as many were students or single mothers, 
the loss if their positions may necessitate benefit claims. 
 
Members questioned the safety and security on the premises.  It was confirmed that the 
dancers were well looked after with their own lockers, security cameras and having an 
escort to their cars. 
 
Members questioned the links between dancing in a Sexual Entertainment Venue and 
prostitution.  Ms Albiston did not see the link and has never witnessed or heard of this during 
her career.  
 
Representation by the Representors 



 

 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 1 March 2011 

Objector Julie O'Bierne wished to raise the link between an increase in Sexual 
Entertainment venues and the increase in violence toward women.  She noted that there 
had been statistics from areas such as Camden where the opening of venues such as this, 
and the sexualization and availability of women had led to a lack of respect for women 
culminating in an increase in violence and rape in the proximity.  Her views and objection 
had been supported by organisations such as the Rape Crisis Centre of Northampton. 
 
Members questioned if she had any specific statistics or evidence in regard of this club and 
asked if she specifically felt the venue contributed to the sexualization of women on fashion 
and culture could also play some part.  The objector responded that it was a jigsaw effect 
and all issues of this nature contributed to the increase of violence towards women. 

 
Objector Melanie Stratten as a mother of three children wished to note the appropriateness 
of the location in an area of the town frequented by families such as hers who felt 
uncomfortable with the suggestive nature of the venues advertising.  She believed that the 
nature of the venue led to elude comments from men, making the area unsafe for women at 
all points of the day.  The promotion of the sexual inequality was also noted as something 
she did not agree with or want to encourage in her son. 
 
Objector Stephen Whiffen wished to request that if this Committee were minded to grant the 
Licence to note potential alterations to the licence conditions including evening only opening 
hours, limits on the nature and wording of advertising, restriction of full nudity in the club and 
adoption of a no contact and minimum 3ft distance rules. 
 
In regard to the 3ft rule the applicant confirmed that this was fairly unenforceable due to a 
body not being straight up and down.  It was confirmed that unintentional contact in regard 
to accidental contact such as hair would need to be in the conditions to protect the girls from 
breaking these conditions unintentionally.  
 
The applicant also wished to note that the concern in regard to advertising was addressed in 
their amended conditions.  
 
Objector Del Pickup objected due to the character of the venue and the location in proximity 
to the town centre, due to the location among retail premises frequented by children.  In 
addition to this concerns were raised for the potential vulnerability of women and an 
unreported incident was raised where a female in a public house of close proximity was 
groped by a group of gentlemen that had left the Sexual Entertainment Venue and now that 
female does not feel safe in that area of the town.  
 
Objector John Palethorpe as a primary teacher within a five-minute walk of the venue 
wished to object on the grounds of advertising and the location.  As an area frequented by 
children he objected to the advertising and the suggestive nature of the venue.  As an area 
with a vibrant nightlife, over excited men leaving this venue could cause problems for other 
women in proximity.  In addition to this he objected to the nature of the venue in general and 
the gender inequality issues. 
 
Issues were raised in regard to the mobile advert and the elude nature of some of the past 
advertisements.  These issues were noted as addressed by the applicants altered 
conditions submitted to this Committee. 
 
Objector Jac Higgs raised objections due to the increased effect venues such as this are 
having on citizens.  He raised issues in regard of women being treated as sexual objects, 
increased violence towards women, increased demand for prostitution and due to Sexual 
Offences raising by 11% in this area he noted a clear connection between venues such as 
this and offences against women.  As this Licensing Authority had duty to promote gender 



 

 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 1 March 2011 

equality he felt it would be inconsistent for this Committee to grant a Licence.  
 
Members questioned the statistic provided for the increase in sexual violence. It was 
confirmed that this figure was not since the opening of the club but just demonstrates a 
trend. 
 
The Applicant wished to note that there was no proven link between rape and Sexual 
Entertainment Venues. 
 
Objector Jasmine Shadrack as a Lecturer at Northampton University wished to object to the 
Licence on the basis of gender inequality ideology.  She noted that we were witnessing a 
capitalist venture in regard to Sexual Entertainment Venues who have sexually available 
women.  She believed that the selling of women in clubs such as this promoted a false 
ideology with a narrow vision of femininity.   
 
It was noted that she had no specific evidence in regard of this venue. 
 
Objector Michael Drakes objected to the Licence by reading a statement on behalf of Mrs V 
Higgs, which was tabled in the agenda. 
 
The Committee took a vote to discuss the item in private session, which was carried. 
 
Summing up by the Applicant 
Solicitor, Julia Palmer wished to sum up by noting that the discretionary grounds for refusal 
in this case were not applicable but that mandatory grounds such as character and use of 
the premises could be used.  She confirmed that she had noted the concerns of objectors in 
regard to the area being frequented by children but it was raised that this Licensing Authority 
had already deemed this area to be suitable as a location of up to three Sexual 
Entertainment Venues.  She also confirmed that the objections in regard to advertising had 
already been addressed in altered conditions the applicant had offered, which could also be 
altered further by this Committee.   # 
 
Summing up by the Representors 
Stephen Whiffen summed up on behalf of the representors by reminding this committee of 
the potential impact on gender inequality and the location of the premises frequented by 
children.  If the Committee were minded to grant the Licence they hoped that conditions 
imposed on the venue would be enforced. 
 
The Determination 
The Committee considered the application and heard all the representations by the 
Applicant and the objectors, and considered all the written submissions.  Taking these into 
consideration, it was decided by a majority to grant the application for Sexual Entertainment 
Venue Licence in respect of Urban Tiger, Wellingborough Road, Northampton.   
 
The Grant of the Licence was subject to the licence conditions offered by the applicant and 
subject to: 
 

 Paragraph 3 - change “Council” to “Licensing Authority”; 

 Paragraph 5 – be amended to 21 instead of 18; 

 Paragraph 10 – “particularly women” be deleted; 

 Paragraph 13 and 14 – change “Council” to “Licensing Authority”; 

 Paragraph 15 – delete “decorum” and insert “which does not offend public decency”; 

 Paragraph 17 – after “installed” add “outside within the curtilage of the premises and 
inside the premises”; 



 

 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 1 March 2011 

 Paragraph 25 – take out “full”; and 

 Paragraph 27 – insert comma after “sex act”. 
 
All parties have the right to appeal the Sub-Committees decision to the Magistrates Court 
within 21 days of the date of decision. 
 
  
 

7. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

8. REVIEW OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE 

The driver confirmed that he had received the relevant paperwork and confirmed that he 
was happy to go ahead with the hearing at this time.  The Licensing Officer then outlined the 
circumstances for the review of the licence as set out in the report. 
 
Not for publication: By virtue of Paragraph 1 of part 1 of Schedule 12a of the Local 
Government Act 1972: „Information relating to any individual’. 
It was therefore, 
 

RESOLVED:  

1. That the driver on a balance of probability was not a fit 
and proper person to hold a Private Hires Driver‟s 
Licence; and 

2. That the Driver‟s Private Hire Licence be revoked with 
immediate effect following a period of 21 days after his 
receipt of notification from the Licensing Authority during 
which time he had the right to appeal to the Magistrates. 

  
 

 
The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 

 
 


